
 
 
 

ARCHITECTURAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MEMORANDUM 

 
DATE:  FEBRUARY 16, 2021       
 
SUBJECT: COASTAL BUSINESS GROUP (REPRESENTING AT&T WIRELESS) 

FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT THREE (3) 
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES ON THE CITY PARKING 
GARAGE TO MIMIC AN EXTENSION OF ELEVATOR TOWERS AT A 
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FIFTY-ONE (51’) FEET LOCATED AT 235 
SOUTH INDIAN CANYON DRIVE, ZONE CU (CASE NO. 5.1500 
CUP)(GM) 

 
FROM: Development Services Department 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

The Architectural Advisory Committee to consider a request by AT&T Wireless for 
Architectural Review in conjunction with a Conditional Use Permit to install three (3) 
wireless communication facilities atop existing elevator shafts and equipment shelter at 
the City parking garage.  Two (2) antennas will be located atop the northeast and the 
southwest elevator shaft and screened by a faux concrete textured structure and the 
third will be in a new enclosure for equipment and antennas.   The maximum height for 
all structures is proposed at fifty-one (51’) feet from street level.   
 
ISSUES: 
 

• The Parking garage is a City-owned parcel and will require approval of a master 
lease by the City Council.  Lease agreement negotiations are underway. 

• There is an existing Verizon antenna atop an elevator shaft located at the rear 
and center of the parking structure not visible from the street with a maximum 
height of fifty-one (51’) feet measured from grade to the center of the parking 
structure. 

• Section 93.23.08(C)(2)(c)(iii) of the Palm Springs Zoning Code (PSZC) requires 
that the antenna structure shall not extend to a height of more than twenty-five 
(25’) feet above the highest point of the roof of the principal building.  The 
proposed antenna structure is fifty-one (51’) feet atop the northeast and 
southwest elevator shafts which is one (1’) foot over height.  

• The proposed antennas will have a greater visual impact located on the elevator 
towers fronting South Indian Canyon Drive and Baristo Road.  
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• Section 93.23.08(C)(2)(c)(iv) of the PSZC states that “commercial antennas that 
have a visual impact on the immediate area shall be of a scale consistent with 
the surrounding structures and shall be incorporated into the overall architectural 
design of the structure and/or site”. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends denial as presented with direction to revise the project as follows: 

1. The enclosures atop the northeast and southwest elevator shafts be shortened to 
maximum height of twenty (20’) feet above the top of the garage parapet.  The 
height from street grade to top of enclosure would be forty-six (46’) feet. 

2. The new equipment and antenna enclosure at the north end of the upper deck to 
have a maximum height of forty-eight (48’) feet from street grade. 

 
BACKGROUND AND SETTING: 
 

 
Field Check 
02/09/2021 Staff visited the site to observe existing conditions. 
 
Notification 
 
02/11/2021 

Email sent to the following Neighborhood Organizations to notify that this 
project will be reviewed by the AAC on 2/16/21: Old Las Palmas, Vista 
Las Palmas, Movie Colony, Midtown, Historic Tennis Club, Warm Sands, 
Parkview Estates, Movie Colony East, Baristo, Tahquitz River Estates 
Neighborhood Organizations. 

 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION REQUEST: 
 
Table 1: General Plan and Zoning 
Surrounding 
Property 

Existing General Plan 
Designations 

Existing Zoning 
Designation 

Existing Land Use 

Subject Site CBD 
(Central Business District) 

CU 
(Civic Uses) 

City Parking Garage 

South CBD 
(Central Business District) 

CBD 
(Central Business District) 

Retail/ Commercial 

East CBD 
(Central Business District) 

LSC 
(Local Service 
Commercial) 

Hotel 

West CBD 
(Central Business District) 

CBD 
(Central Business District) 

Retail/Commercial 

North CBD 
(Central Business District) 

CBD 
(Central Business District) 

Restaurant 

Most Recent Ownership 
 City of Palm Springs 
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Subject Site: City Parking Garage 
Red Star = Location of proposed AT&T anteena enclosures 

Yellow Star = Existing Verizon anteena enclosure 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
Coastal Business Group on behalf of AT&T has applied for a Conditional Use Permit to 
install three (3) wireless communication facilities atop existing elevator shafts and 
equipment shelter at the City parking garage.  Two (2) antennas will be located atop the 
northeast and the southwest elevator shaft and screened by a faux concrete textured 
structure and the third will be in a new enclosure for equipment and antennas.   The 
maximum height for all structures to be fifty-one (51’) feet from street level.   
 
The City-owned parcel which contains the public parking garage will require approval of 
a lease agreement which is currently in negations.    Presently there exists a Verizon 
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antenna in an enclosure above an elevator shaft in the center rear of the parking 
structure and is not visible from the street. 
 
The project proposes to place two (2) antenna enclosures atop existing elevator shafts 
which are constructed of split-face block in a brown color.  The communications arrays 
will be mounted on metal racks screened by a faux block material like the existing 
Verizon facility.  These antennas will be six (6’) feet tall and the panels above the 
equipment enclosure are eight (8’) feet tall.   In the provided elevations, the placement 
of the panels above the elevator shaft appears to leave a 3’-9” separation from the roof 
of the elevator shaft to the bottom of the panel array which may allow for a lower overall 
height.   
 
A 200-square foot equipment enclosure is proposed at the north end of the upper deck 
in an area that is marked “no parking”.  This structure will house both antennas and the 
required mechanical and electronic equipment needed to maintain the cellular site.   
Inside the enclosure there will be a platform that separates the equipment from the eight 
(8’) foot tall antenna arrays above. The enclosure will be constructed of split face block 
in a brown color to match existing elevator shafts with bollards placed around the base.  
The addition of the enclosure will result in the loss of one parking space. 
 
Antenna Height 
Pursuant to Section 93.23.08 of the PSZC, the height and placement limitations of 
communication antennas within Commercial and Professional Zones is required to 
comply with the provisions governing broadcast receiving antennas or Section 
93.23(C)(2)(c)(iii) of the PSZC; according to this Section, “No part of the antenna 
structure shall extend to a height of more than twenty-five (25’) feet above the highest 
point of the roof of the principal building on the property.”  The height of the garage 
structure ranges from twenty-five (25’) feet facing Belardo Road to thirty-two (32’) feet 
on the north end of the upper deck.  In determining the allowable height, building height 
twenty-five (25’) + twenty-five (25’) permitted feet equals fifty (50’) feet would be 
permitted without a Variance.  However, Section 93.23.08(C)(2)(c)(iv) of the PSZC 
states that “commercial antennas that have a visual impact on the immediate area shall 
be of a scale consistent with the surrounding structures and shall be incorporated into 
the overall architectural design of the structure and/or site” requiring architectural 
review. 
 
The proposed heights of the equipment enclosures atop the elevator shafts appear 
disproportionate.  In the submitted photo simulations the tower elements appear 
excessively tall and out of proportion and scale to the site and surrounding structures. 
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The following tables will describe the various heights for elements of the proposal: 
 
Northeast Tower – South Indian Canyon Drive Frontage______________________ 
Proposed 

- Panel Height        = 6’  
- Flex space between top of elevator shaft and panel = 3’8”  
- Height of new enclosure on top of elevator   = 11’ 

Existing 
- Elevator Shaft       = 14’-2” 
- Overall height from top of garage parapet   = 27’-2” 
- Height from street grade to top of new tower element = 51  

 
Southwest Tower – Baristo Road_Frontage________________________________ 
Proposed 

- Panel Height        = 6’  
- Flex space between top of elevator shaft and panel = 3’8”  
- Height of new enclosure on top of elevator   = 11 

Existing 
- Elevator Shaft       = 14’-2” 
- Overall height from top of garage parapet   = 27’-2” 
- Height from street grade to top of new tower element = 51  

 
New Equipment/Antenna Enclosure Tower – Upper Deck North Garage Area___ 
Proposed New 

- Panel Height        = 8’ foot 
- Height of Mechanical room     = 9’-6”  
- Height of Antenna enclosure     = 9’-6” 
- Total Heigh of enclosure     = 19’ 
- Height from street grade to top of new tower element = 51 feet 

 
With the strict interpretation of the PSZC the antenna height could be fifty (50’) feet tall 
however in evaluating the project the overall aesthetics and compatibility of the proposal 
must be taken into consideration. 
 
Architectural Review: 
Section 93.23.08(C)(2)(c)(iv) of the PSZC states that “commercial antennas that have a 
visual impact on the immediate area shall be of a scale consistent with the surrounding 
structures and shall be incorporated into the overall architectural design of the structure 
and/or site”.  Staff has determined that that the proposal does not meet this criteria and 
suggests that the enclosure structures above the elevator shafts be reduced in height to 
twenty (20’) feet above the top of the garage parapet.  The height from street grade to 
top of the elevator towers would be forty-six (46’) feet. The new equipment and antenna 
enclosure at the end of the upper deck to have a maximum height of forty-eight (48’) 
feet from street grade due to the location of the mechanical equipment and tall antenna 
arrays. 
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PSZC Section 94.04.00(D) requires an evaluation of the proposed development to 
determine if it will provide a desirable environment for its occupants, be compatible with 
the character of the adjacent and surrounding developments, and whether it is good 
composition, material, textures, and colors.   
 
 Guidelines [PSZC 94.04.00(D)] Compliance 
1. Site layout, orientation, location of structures and relationship to 

one another and to open spaces and topography.  Definition of 
pedestrian and vehicular areas; i.e., sidewalks as distinct from 
parking lot areas. 

Yes 

 The proposal to add commercial antennas atop the multi-deck 
public parking garage is a logical location due to its height and 
the ability to conceal the arrays.   The extension of the existing 
garage elevator shafts on the northeast and southwest corners of 
the site and the addition of a new equipment enclosure on the 
upper deck will not impede vehicular or pedestrian circulation 
within the parking garage.   
 

 

2. Harmonious relationship with existing and proposed adjoining 
developments and in the context of the immediate 
neighborhood/community, avoiding both excessive variety and 
monotonous repetition, but allowing similarity of style, if 
warranted; 

No 

 The addition of the new enclosures above the northeast and 
southwest elevator shafts at a height of fifty-one (51’) feet is out 
of scale and context with the surrounding development.  The 
existing Verizon facility located at the rear and middle of the 
parking structure is not visible from the street, however the AT&T 
proposal located on facades that front South Indian Canyon Drive 
and Baristo Road are very visible and out of scale along these 
street fronts. 
 

 

3. Maximum height, area, setbacks and overall mass, as well as 
parts of any structure (buildings, walls, screens, towers or signs) 
and effective concealment of all mechanical equipment; 

No 

 The height of the existing parking structure is twenty-five (25’) 
feet and the PSZC allows an additional twenty-five (25’) feet for a 
total maximum antenna height of fifty (50’) feet.  The applicant is 
requesting enclosure height of fifty-one (51’) feet which exceeds 
allowable.  However the overall massing of the proposal is out of 
scale with the design of the parking garage and surrounding 
buildings. 

 

4. Building design, materials and colors to be sympathetic with Yes 
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 Guidelines [PSZC 94.04.00(D)] Compliance 

desert surroundings; 
 The enclosures for the antenna arrays will be constructed of 

wood frame with a faux block finish in a brown color to match 
existing.  The equipment enclosure will be encased behind a 
masonry split-face block wall with an integrated brown color.  

 

5. Harmony of materials, colors and composition of those elements 
of a structure, including overhangs, roofs, and substructures 
which are visible simultaneously; 

No 

 The proposed enclosures constructed to mimic the elevator shaft 
will be a continuation of the existing materials, however the 
proposed height results in a structure that is not of good 
composition and is visually out of scale with the rest of the 
parking garage.     

 

6. Consistency of composition and treatment; Yes 
 The new enclosures constructed of material that will mimic the 

masonry split-face block in a brown color will match the existing 
on the parking garage and provides consistency.   

 

7. Location and type of planting, with regard for desert climate 
conditions.  Preservation of specimen and landmark trees upon a 
site, with proper irrigation to insure maintenance of all plant 
materials; 

N/A 

 N/A  
8. Signs and graphics, as understood in architectural design 

including materials and colors. 
N/A 

 N/A  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff is recommending that the project be denied as presented with the direction given 
to the applicant as follows: 
 

1. The enclosures atop the northeast and southwest elevator shafts be shortened 
to maximum height of twenty (20’) feet above the top of the garage parapet.  
The height from street grade to top of enclosure would be forty-six (46’) feet. 

2. The new equipment and antenna enclosure at the end of the upper deck to 
have a maximum heigh of forty-eight (48’) feet from street grade. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 











 

 

Northeast elevator shaft fronting South Indian Canyon Drive 

 

View of northeast elevator 
 



 

Southwest elevator shaft facing Belardo Road 

 

Existing Verizon facility and equipment enclosure 



 

Existing Verizon facility look south toward southwest 
elevator shaft 

 

Elevator shaft from Belardo Road showing existing Verizon facility 



 

 

View of northeast elevator from street 

 

Faux block material on existing Verizon facility 



 

 

Location of new equipment shelter to left of light pole 
 

 



 

Location of new equipment shelter to the right of light pole in 
background 
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